MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 186.

An Act relating to Meridian Lines.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twelve of chapter forty-three of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, as amended by chapter twenty-five of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "shall" before the word "erect" in the second line of section twelve, in said chapter twenty-five, of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one, and inserting instead thereof, the words, 'may, if they see fit;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 12, ch. 43, R. S., as amended by ch. 25, public laws 1881, further amended.

'SECT. 12. The county commissioners, at the expense of County commistheir county, may, if they see fit, erect and forever maintain, in their several counties, at such place or places as the public convenience requires, a true meridian line, to be perpetuated by stone pillars, with brass or copper points firmly fixed on the tops thereof, indicating the true range of such meridian, and shall protect the same and provide a book of records to -record to be be kept by the clerk of the courts, or by a person appointed courts. by them nearer to such structure, and accessible to all persons wishing to refer thereto.'

and maintain

kept by clerk of

Approved March 10, 1883.

Chapter 187.

An Act to amend item fifth of section twenty-four of chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes, relating to the powers and obligations of school districts, as amended by chapter twenty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Legislature assembled, as 10110113.

Item fifth of section twenty-four of chapter eleven of the R. S., as amended by chapter twenty-four of the by ch. 24, public laws 1881, further revised statutes, as amended by chapter twenty-four of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, is hereby amended. amended by adding to said item the following words, 'but in towns or cities that have abolished the district system, the school committee or supervisor shall determine the time of the commencement and duration of the schools in said towns or cities,' so that said item, as amended, shall read as follows: